
. ". 

• 

• 

EC/KLH 
87 10 013 

Deci~ion ________________ _ OCT % 5 :987 

BEFORE THE POBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of th~ Application of ) 
DOCOR TELEPHONE COMPANY CO 1007 C) ) 
for an Order authorizing i~ to i~~ue ) 
a note in an amount not exceeding ) 
$657.000 and to execute a Telephone ) 
Loan Contrac~ Amendment and ~upp:e- ) 
men~~l ~eeuri ty in~~ruments. ) 

--------------------------------) 
Q.EIHI.QH 

Application 8&-04-03~ 
(Filed April 21. 19S5) 

Ducor Telephone Company (Ducor) reque~t$ authority. under 

Public Otilitie& CPU) Code Sections 817 and 818. for the 

following; 

1. To enter into a Tel'cphone Loan. Contract. 
Amendment (Loan Contract Amendment) with 
the Rural Electrification Administration 
(REA) and the Rural Telephone Bank (Rn)u; 

2~ To, i==ue t.o 'the REA a 'mort.gage not.e not to 
exceed the principal amount of $~57.000; and 

3. To- execut.e and d'eliver one or more ~upple­
men~l mortgage", and other~ecuri ty 
instruments as· may: be required in the 
future by the term~ of the LoanCo~tract 
Agreement. a:l- amended. 

!hi",· deCision grants Ducor the author1ty request.ed/in 

its applica'tion to issue a mortgage note and to exeeut.erelated .... 
", 

lL The Rural Telephone, Bank is. an agency of t.he·Un"i'ted St.at.e~ of 
Amer1ca and is sub-ject t.o the s.upervi:5-ion and direction of the 
Secre~ryof Agriculture. The bank'~ general purpos.e 1.$ to 
proVi·de a:s.sured and Viable sources ot financing to supplemetl.t ... 
the telephone loan program adm1ni:5-tered by,the REA~ 

-1"-



. •• 

• 

• 

A.86-04-036 EC/KLH 

Notice of the filing o.f the application appeared o.n the 

Co.mmi~~1on'~ Daily Calendar of April 23. 1986. No prote~ts. have 

been received. 

Ducor. a California co.rporation. opera~s as a telephone 

utility subject to. the jurisdiction o.f this Commission. Ducor 

prov1de~ telephone service in portions o.f Tulare County. 

For the period ending December 3-1. 1985:,. Ducor reported. 

in it~ OperatingStatementa.nd Retained Earnings or Margins Analy­

sis that it genera~ed total operating revenues of $881.340 and net 

income of $133.134 shown as part of Exhibit C attached ~ the 

application • 

Also ~hown as pa.rt. of ExhibitC is Ducor"s Balan~ Sheet 

as of Decem.ber 31. 1985-. s\lD'I.In.arized below:. 

Net Telephone Plan~ 
Other Investmente and Funds 
Cl.lrront.As.sot& 
Deferred Chariee 

Liabi11~ie~ and E9UitX 

Common Equity 
Long-Term Debt 

Total 

CUrrent and Accrued Liabilities 
Deferred Credits 

Total 

Amount 

$1,411,706 
13$,.62~ 
495,249 
107.96S-

$2,.150 .. 549 

$ 618,.013 
1 .. 312'.8-10 

10,.834 
88 ... 832 

$2 .. 150,549-

Ducor states it is experiencing 'the need to upgrade its 

telepho.ne plant to. meet. the increasing demands being placed on its 

present service. These demands res~l t in the need. to malt~ 

-2-



A.86-04-036 EC/KLH 

. •• 
re~uired improvement~ and replacement~ of portion~ of the 

telephone plant. The company will require an estimated $S57~000 

or more to pay for modifications~ replacements and additions t~ 

plant facilities. A summary of the approximat~ anticipated allo­

cation of these fund~ is as follows: 

Central Office Equipment 
Out~ide Plant and Station 

Equipment 
Buildings 
Removal Costs 
Engineering 

Total 

AmQun;t 

$535.000 

lS .. OOO 
4&.000 

4 .. 000 
~.OOO 

$657.000 

Ducor states it. is not in a position, to financ~ this. 

~ large program out ofit~ current earnings, or resources, and pro­

poses to borrow the neces,sary funds. from the REA. 

~ 

Ducor has previously made long-term borrowings fro~ the 

Oni ted States of America.. acting through the REA and the RTB. 

Ducor now desires to make additional long-term borrOwings from the 

REA. Ducor ha~ negotiated and proposes to enter in~ a Loan 

Contract Amendment with the REA and', the RTB in substantially the 

form attached to the application as Exhibit. A." The proposed loan. 

will be secured by previously executed mortgages and suppl,ement.al 
I , " 

lnortgage5 which provide for liens on substantially all, of Ducor~ s 

property in favor of the REA and RTS. Ducor further proposes to 

issue a mortgage note to- the REA in substantially the form 

attached to- the application as Exhibit B. The 'mortgage note 

-$-



. •• 
A.SS-04-036 EC/KLH 

will bear in~eres~ a~ ~he ra~e of 5% per year and will be payable 

monthly in amounts and pursuant to a schedule more fully set forth 

in Exhibit B attached to the application. 

Onder the eXisting loan contract. as amended, Ducor is 

obligated. from time to time, to execute supplemental mortgages 

and other security instruments in favor of Ducor's secured 

~~n~ers. Ducor reque5~S tha~ i~ be authorized to continue to 

execute and deliver supplemental mortgages and other security 

instruments as. may be required by the terms ofit.s loan contract, 

as am.ended~ Under the terms of· the Loan Contract. Amendment and 

mortgage note~ money will be advanced t.~ Ducor, from time t~ time. 

• after the execution of the mortgage note. 

• 

The Commission's Evaluation and Compliance Division 

(E&C Division) has reViewed the applicat.ion and the proposed 

construction program~ The E&C Division concludes t.hat. t.he pro­

posed financing is necessary to implement Ducor~$ proposed 

eonst.ruct1on. Ducor is placed on not.ice, by this deCision, that 

t.he Commission does not find: that Ducor" 5 proposed. eon:s.'~ruet.ion. i$ 

necessary or reasona~l~ for ratefixing purposes. . This i$ an issue 

normally tested in general rate or rate ~se offset'proeeedings. 

The E&C Division has reviewed Ducor"s financ'ia.l 

st.a.tements attached to'the application. and concludes that 

Ducor·s cash flow is sufficient to meet. its debt. service 

requirements • 

-4-



• 
A.86-04-036 EC/KLH 

Eind1ng= ,Qf Fact 

1. Duco~. a California corporation. operates a$ A telephone 

utility .subject to the jurisdiction of this Commi.s.5ion. 

Z. Ducor ha" need for external fund" for the purpo.ses set 

forth in the application. 

3. The execu~ion of the p~opo"ed Loan Contract Amendment 

and the mortgage note would not be adverse t~ the public 

interest. 

4. Tb.e i"suance of the proposed mortgage note is for pro~r 

S. The execution of a supplemental mortgage, or mortgage$~ 

• and other .security agreements as is. required by the Telephone 

Loan Contract.,. as amended~ would not be adverse t,o. t.he public 

intere$t. 

s.. The money, p~operty or labor. to be procured, or paid 

for, by the proposed mortgage note is rea$onably required for the 

purposes specified in the app11cation~ 

7. The Commission does. not .. 'by th1$ deei$ion. determine 

that Ducor's proposed construction is neces$aryor reasonable for. 

ratefixing purposes. Thi$ i:'$ue i$ normally te$ted in general 

rate or rate baoe offset proceedings. 

8. There is no known oppo.s.ition and there is. no: rea$on to 

delay granting,the authority requested. 

-5-

" , 



. •• 

• 

• 

A.86-04-03S EC/KLH 

~n~u~1on~ of Law 

1. A public hearing is not necessary. 

Z. The application should be granted t~ the extent set 

forth in the order which follows. 

The proposed security issue is for lawful purposes and 

the money, property or labor to be obtained from. it is required 

for these purposes. Proceeds from the security issue may not be 

charged to operating eXPenses or income. 

The follOwing order should be effective on 1:.he da:te of 

signature and payment of the fee set by PO COde Section 1904(b) 

to enable Ducor t~ issue its mortgage note expeditiously . 

~.R1iEB 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Ducor Telephone Company (Ducor) on or after the 

effective date of this order and on or before December 31~ 19~ 

may. for the purposes set forth in the application,. enter int,o. a 

Telephone Loan Contract Amendment with the United States of 

America act.1ng throuSh, the Rural Elect.r1f1clltion Admin1stration 

and with th~ ~ur41 T~lephon~ S4nk, und~r A doe~m~nt which ehall ~ 

in subsunt1ally the :form as set :for:eh in Exhibit A .8.'tt.ached to 

the application. 

2. Ducor may. for the purposes specified in the 

application,. issue a mortgage note in the principal «mount not 

exceeding $657.000 •. .substantially in the form as set forth in 

Exhibit B attached to the application. 

-6-



. , . 

•• --

• 

• 

A.86-04-036 EC/KLa 

3. Dl.lCOr may execute and deliver a zupplc:nental mortgage. 

or mortgages. and other security instruments as are required by 

the terms of the Telephone Loan Contract. as amended. 

4. Ducor shall file the reports required by General Order 

Series 24. 

5. Ducor shall use the net proceeds from the sale of i~ 

mortgage notes for the purpose&set forth in the application. 

S. This applicat.ion 1s granted, a.s set forth above. 

The authority granted by this. order to, issue a mortgage 

note will become effective When Ducor pays. $1.314. the fee set. by 

Public Utili ties Code Section 1904 (b) .In all other res~cts •. 

this. order is effective today. 

Dated. __ I'l ... DCItIoU._ .. 1 ..lofl,-·..r;::29R'lIQ,(,, ___ at. san: FraIl.ciscO'. California., 


